

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

04-14-10  
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39-E) for Approval of 2008 Long-Term Request for Offer Results and for Adoption of Cost Recovery and Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Application 09-09-021  
(Filed September 30, 2009)

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U 39-E)  
OPENING BRIEF**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF  
MARY A. GANDESBERY  
P.O. Box 7442  
San Francisco, CA 94120  
Telephone: (415) 973-6971  
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520  
E-Mail: CRMd@pge.com

Attorneys for  
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Date: April 14, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Commission’s LTPP Decision and PG&E’s 2008 LTRFO.....	4
B. Description Of Winning 2008 LTRFO Offers.....	7
1. The Mariposa PPA .....	7
2. Marsh Landing PPA and CC 6 & 7 PPA .....	8
3. Oakley PSA.....	10
4. Midway Sunset PPA .....	11
C. The Independent Evaluator’s Report .....	12
D. Procedural Background.....	14
E. The Partial Settlement Addressing Cost Recovery and Ratemaking.....	16
III. DISCUSSION.....	17
A. Is PG&E seeking authorization of any other projects or contracts, in any other proceeding, pursuant to the authorization granted in D.07-12-052? .....	17
B. How much of the 800 – 1,200 megawatts which D.07-12-052 authorized should PG&E be allowed to procure in this proceeding? What criteria should be used to determine when, if ever, it would be appropriate for PG&E to procure any remaining megawatts?.....	20
C. Which of the PPAs and PSA proposed by PG&E are reasonable and in the best interest of PG&E’s customers and thus, should be approved by the Commission?.....	23
D. Should PG&E be authorized to recover costs incurred pursuant to the PPAs in the Energy Revenue Recovery Account (ERRA) and to recover any stranded costs associated with the agreements?.....	24
E. Should PG&E’s rate recovery and initial annual revenue requirement proposals for the Oakley Project, as modified by the Partial Settlement Agreement dated February 17, 2010, be approved? .....	26
F. Was PG&E’s conduct of the 2008 LTRFO reasonable and consistent with Commission directives? .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.02-10-062 .....	24
D.04-12-048 .....	17, 24
D.06-07-029 .....	5
D.06-11-048 .....	24
D.07-09-044 .....	5, 25
D.07-12-052 ("LTPP Decision") .....	passim
D.08-09-012 .....	17, 24
D.09-10-017 .....	passim

### STATUTES

Pub. Util. Code § 365.1 .....	25
Pub. Util. Code § 365.1(c)(2)(A) .....	25
Pub. Util. Code § 365.1(c)(2)(B) .....	25
Sen. Bill No. 695 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) .....	passim

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39-E) for Approval of 2008 Long-Term Request for Offer Results and for Adoption of Cost Recovery and Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Application 09-09-021  
(Filed September 30, 2009)
